
I 15425 

15426 

I 

I 

September 7, 1938 

Minutes of the Two Hundred Fi f ty-seventh special meeting of the 
State Highway Commission, held i n the State Highway Bui lding, wi th the 
fo l lowing Members being present: 

Robert Lee Bobbitt 
Harry Hines 
Jul ian Montgomery 

Chairman 
Member ' 
State Highway Engineer 

Moved by Judge Bobbi t t , seconded by Mr. Hines, t ha t a special 
meeting of the State Highway Commission was opened at 9:30 A. M. Septem­
ber 7, 1938. 

In Hays County, reference i s made to Minute No. 9056-§- dated 
February 13, 1934 and to Minute No. 9507 dated May 28, 1934, having to dc 
w i t h construction of highways i n and around San Marcos and se t t ing out a 
signed agreement between the City of San Marcos, Hays County,. and the 
State Highway Commission, whereby, i n consideration of certain acts of 
each party, a cer ta in procedure was outl ined whereby construction of higlr 
ways i n Hays County might continue. Reference i s made to a l e t t e r , ad­
dressed to Gibb G i l c h r i s t , State Highway Engineer, under date of August 
18, 1937, and signed by Chas. R. Ramsay, Mayor of the Ci ty of San Marcos, 
and W. M. Burnett , County Judge of Hays County, which i s as fo l lows : 

"San Marcos, Texas 
August 18, 1937 

'The Honorable Gibb G i l c h r i s t 
State Hi ghway Engineer 
Aust in , Texas . 

Dear Mr. G i l c h r i s t : 

"By d i rec t ion of the C i ty Commission of the Ci ty of San Marcos 
and the Commissioners1 Court of Hays County, we, as Mayor and County 
Judge, respectively, request consideration of the f o l l o w i n g suggestion 
wi th respect to state highway matters i n t h i s county: 

"The City Commission and the Commissioners' Court de 
the San Antonio-Bastrop Road b u i l t along, the oounty l ine loo 
as to intersect the relocation of State Highway No. 80 at a 
and east of the Blanco River near San Marcos, wi th those two 
f o l l o w the new tentat ive locat ion by your Department, so as 
the' proposed locat ion of State Highway Ho. 2 about h a l f a mi 
the San Marcos River, and then i n a southwesterly d i r e c t i o n , 
ing State Highway 123 at a point where the new State Highway 
south and west from Highway 123. . 

sire t o have 
a t ion , so 
point south 
highways to 

to in te rsec t 
le east of 
in tersec t -
No. 2 goes 

"This would b r i n g about the construction of the San Antonio-Bas 
t rop Road from the new locat ion of State Highway No. 2 at a point east oi 
the San Marcos River, a distance of about four miles to the Hays County 
l ine and to a graveled road from San Marcos to Uhland, and that por t ion 
of No. 2 from No. 123 i n an easterly d i r ec t i on t o a point about a mile 
east of the San Marcos.River, and would leave unconstrueted about a mile 
of State Highway Ro. 2 east of the in tersec t ion of Highway Ro. 80 and the 
San Antonio-Bastrop Road. The City or County i s t o secure r ight-of-way 
on th i s section. 

"The Ci ty would f u r n i s h the State t i t l e to that part of the 
r igh t -of -way west of the San Marcos River to which the ^ i t y now holds 
t i t l e , conditioned on terms of o r i g i n a l contract between Ci ty , County 
and State Highway Department reference to bu i ld ing No. 2 be observed., 

"This would leave unconstructed, and subject to the terms of the 
contract between the C i ty , the County and the Highway Department, about 
one mile of Highway No. 2 from the point where that,highway deviates 
from the designated l ine tp form the loop through San Maroos, westwardly 
to the point where the new locat ion of Highway «o . 80 and the San Ahtoni* 
Bastrop Road would in tersect the approved locat ion of Highway No. 2. 

1 



2 

15426 contir xed— 
September 7, 1938 

"The contract between the Ci ty , the County and the Highway Com­
mission would be amended or supplemented only t o the extent evidenced by 
t h i s l e t t e r . 

" I f the Hi ghway Department i s agreeable t o the proposit ion sug­
gested hereby, the City may extend i t s corporate l i m i t s so as to include 
a part of the present locat ion of State Highway Ho. 2 which would not be 
under construction and which l i e s east of the San Marcos River, Should 
t h i s be done, the r ight-of-way required f o r Highway No. 2 w i l l be dedi­
cated to public use - subject to terms of o r i g i n a l contract which is now 
in e f f e c t . 

" I n the event the terms of th i s l e t t e r are acceptable to and are 
accepted by the State Highway Commission, the ex i s t i ng contract between 
the State Highway Commission, the C i ty and the County should he deemed 
to be modified to the extent shown hereby. 

"This l e t t e r has been approved by both the C i t y Commission and 
the Commissioners' Court, and i s sent at t h e i r instance. 

"Please advise us as soon as you conveniently can whether the 
matters presented hereby are accepted by the State Highway Commission. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Chas. R. Ramsay (Sighed) 
Mayor, City of San Marcos. 

W. M. Burnett (Signed) 
County Judge 
Hays County." 

I t i s ordered by the Commission tha t pursuant to t h i s l e t t e r , thej 
Stats Highway Engineer i s directed to proceed wi th the preparation of 
plans and specifications from the in tersec t ion of Highway Ro. 123 wi th 
the approved route of State Highway Ho. 2, US 81, i n a northeasterly 
d i r ec t ion along said approved l i n e , across the San Marcos River to a 
point approximately one-half mile nor th and east of said r i v e r , where the 
locat ion of State Highway No. 80 would normally in tersect said approved 
loca t ion , and sha l l continue w i t h preparation of plans and specifications 
from t h a t point , along State Highway Ro. 80 across the Blanco River to a 
point near the Hays-Caldwell County l i n e , where t h i s proposed construc­
t i o n w i l l t i e in w i t h a previously b u i l t road i n Caldwell County; and Stsjfte 
Highway N 0 . 21 , OSR, sha l l be located t o in tersect State Highway No. 80 
at an appropriate point , seeming to be i n the neighborhood of one-half 
mile east o f the Blanco River, and then extend generally along the Hays-
Caldwell County l i n e to Uhland; and sha l l prepare plans and specification's 
f o r construction along Highway No. 21 , OSR, from i t s in tersec t ion wi th 
Highway No, 80 to a point where the locat ion intersects the old San Mar-
cos-Uhland gravel road, which w i l l he considered as the f i r s t u n i t of 
construction on the Old San Antonio Road, The Ci ty and County are to 
secure r ight -of -way on the approved l ine of State Highway No, 2, US 81, 
from ihe in tersec t ion of State Highways No. 80 and No. 2, US 81, nor th­
easterly along the approved locat ion to a point where construction has 
been done and where the north loop turns into the Ci ty of San Marcos, a 
distance of about one and one-quarter m i l e . The State Highway Commission] 
agrees tha t f o r the purpose o f the o r i g i n a l contract of t h i s supplement, 
that t h i s section of the approved locat ion shal l be considered as being 
tha t part of Highway Ro. 2, US 81, that w i l l be suhject to the terms of 
such contract as regards opening and constructing f o r t r a f f i c . Further, 
wi th the carrying out of t h i s order, w i th the cooperation of the City 
and County, i t i s understood that that por t ion of the agreement of 1934 
which requires the Old San Antonio Road t o in tersect Highway No. 2, US 
81, north of the Blanco River, i s set aside. 

The t o t a l estimated oost of the improvement contemplated under 
th i s order is $189,000, which includes, grading, drainage structures and 
select ma te r i a l . This work i s to be financed from State and/or Federal 
funds as may be available f o r such work. Upon adoption of th is order by 
a l l concerned and at such time as the neoessary r ight -of-way is secured 
by the City and County w i t h t i t l e vested i n the State of Texas, the 



3 

15426 continued/— 

15427 

September 7, 1938, 

State Highway Engineer is directed to request bids for the work set out 
in this order,and to proceed rapidly with i t s execution as the highway 
f a c i l i t i e s provided by same are badly needed. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that each of the following con­
tracts having been examined by the Commission and i t being found that 
i t complies with the order of award by, the Commission, is hereby approve I 
in accordance with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws, of Texas, as 
passed by the 1925 Legislature 39th Regular' Session, 

COUNTY PROJECT LENGTH 
DATE 
AWARDED, CONTRACTOR 

AMOUNT OF 
CONTRACT 

7-11-38 Ben Sira & Company $ 25,893.76 

7-11-38 H. B. Zaohry Company 28,910.94 
8-8-38 T. M. Brown & Son 20,105.34 
7-14-38 Cage Bros. 50,171.04 
7-12-38 Ben Sira & Co. 93,380.33' 

7-14-38 Cage Bros. 47,328.38 
7-13-38 Cage Bros. 6,072.87-
7-13-38 Cage Bros. 16,307.50 
7-13-38 Cage Bros. 14,168.80 

7-13-38 Cage Bros. 67,382.75 

7-13-38 Cage Bros. 25,548.08 
7-20-38 W. F; Armstrong 13,174.25 

7-20-38 Cage Bros. & L. A. Turner 396,625.93 

Angelina 

Colorado 
Stonewall 
Williamson 
Dallas 
Dallas 
Uvalde 
Bexar 
Gillespie 
Stephens, 
Val Verde 
Val Verde& 
Kinney 
Uvalde 

^ Henderson 
Burleson 
Burleson 
Burleson 
Cass 
Cass 
Marlon 
Morris 
DeWitt 
DeWitt 
Lynn 
Lynn 
Lynn 
San Jacinto 
Burnet-
Llano 

Bell 

Smith 

McLennan 

Navarro 
Dimmit 
Anderson 
Anderson 
Angelina. 
Atascosa 
Frio and 
Medina 
Bandera 
Bandera 
Bell 
Brazoria-
Cass 
Cass 
Culberson 
Culberson 
Dickens 
Dickens 
Foard 
Knox , 
&ar%<»* 
Fort Bend 

FAS 24A 11.306 

(1 ) 
FAS 26-8(1)8 .262 
AS 17A(1). 2.218 

FAS 29A(1) 2.955 
JAP832A(3) 2.196 
FAP927A(l) 
FAP360A(2) 0.396 
SP 291-9-4 9.134 
SP290-3-4 14.164 
SP11-9-5 7.214 
SP 23-4-6 
SP299-1-5 36.242 
SP375-1-3 
SP 37-1-4 0.264 
FAP556-F(2)2.475 
FAP628E(l) ' 
FAP628F(2)17.846-
AP6280(1) 

FAP364-B(2) 
PAP364-C(2) 
PAP364 (3 ) 
FAP208 (4 ) 17.281 
FAP843A(2) 
PAP843B(l) 4.653 
FAP613B(2) 
FAP613F(2) 15.710 
3P 68-9-3 
?AP1012C 4.930 

7-20-38 

7-20-38 

7-20-38 

7-20-38 

'AP 809-AB 
( 2 ) 

|PAGM 80-A 
( 1 ) 

AGE 423-G 
(1) 

AS886P(l) 
AS 3 5 A ( l ) 
AS730(2) 
3P 58-1-4 
5P 58-2-4 
5P 336-3-2 
5P 241-2-1 
JP 241-3-1 
JP 241-4-1 
JP 291-4-1 
SP 291-5-4 
JP 232-1-3 
JP 178-7-1 
JP 218-5-5 
JP 218-6-5 
JP 374-8-3 
!P 233-1-2 
IP 106-9-2 
IP 99-4-10 
IP 106-2-7 

i$ S -? :^ 
IP 298-1-8 
IP 27-6-8 

10.464" 7-20-38 

Morgan Cons t ruc t ion Company 

Cage Bros . & L . A. Turner 

Texas B i t u l i t h i c Company 

G i f f o r d - H i l l & Co. 

Morgan Cons t ruc t ion Co. 

0.273 7-21-38 A u s t i n Bridge Co. 

1.879 
9.872 
3.739 
0,766 

11.828 
7.556 

10.517, 

4,189 
0.066 
1,476 

12.864 

11.503 

7-29-38 G i f f o r d - H i l l & Co'. 
7-20-38 Dean Word , 
7-20-38 E. W. Hable 
7-25-38 M . E. W o r r e l l 

7-20-38 Eugene F i e l d 
7-20-38 Har r i son Engr . & Const;Corp, 

)6 
0,151 

118,677.83 

117,885.78 

37,197.20 

296,676.93 

33,267.50 

101,527.43 

34,689.91 
79,673.76 
61,262.18 

109,046.49 

67,482.73 
78,226.76 

7-20-38 Chadwick & Williams 84,909.95 

7-20-38 
7-20-38 
7-20-38 

Cage Bros. & L. A, Turner 
C. H. ^arrison 
Brown & Root, Ino. 

15,296.61 
15,805.50 
24,544.20 

7-20-38 Southwest Highway Const. Co. 77,558.14 

7-20-38 Lee Moor Constr. C0. 22,759.56 

%:39:?P 
7-20-38 
7-30-38 

^ 

Public Const. Company 
J. C, Gil strap 3,269.78 



I 

I 

I 

15427 oontir ued-

15428 

September 7, 1938 

DATE AMOUNT OF 
COUNTY PROJECT LENGTH AWARDED CONTRACTOR CONTRACT 
Franklin SP 9-8-3 
Franklin SP 10-4-8 
Lamar SP 45-9-9 
Hunt SP 136-1-9 0,307. 7-20-38 W. R. West | \ 18,490.10' 
Lampasas, SP 231-1-2 4.829 7-20-38 Allhands & Davis 25,888.14 
Lubbock SP 130-5-6 

25,888.14 

Lubbock SP 130-8-1 
Lubbock SP 57-7-5 1.285 7-20-38 Cage Bros. 13,738.97 
Jack and SP 239-1-2 

13,738.97 

Montague 3P 444-2-2 7-20-38 Jno. P. Buckner. 4,244.80 
Parker SP 314-1-9 0.282 7-20-38 Froemming-Kies, Inc. 14,569.31 
Shelby, SP 304-1-5 9.514 7-20-38 Holland Page 13,782.97 
Tarrant SP 13-10-4 1.305 7-20-38 Texas B i t u l i t h i c Company 4,777.28 
Tarrant SP 94-2-1 0.385 8-4-38 Purvis & Bertram 41,944.18 
Ward SP 354-2-2 8.487 7-20-38 Bel l & Braden 39,532.83 
Colorado FAGH 70(4) 0.503 8-4-38 R. B. Butler 73,316.11. 
Falls FAS 22A(1) 10.591 8-4-38 Chadwick & Williams 49,031.40. 
Fort Bend FAS 85A(1) 6.001 8-4-38 MoGinnis & Company 40,007,34 
Gregg FAP 899-B (2)6.145 8-4-38 Texas B i t u l i t h i c Co. 139,237.71, 
Guadalupe FAP 537-0(2) 0.287 8-4-38 Cage Bros. & L. A. Turner 201,160.19 
H i l l FAS 20A(1) 10.910 8-4-38 W. S. Crawford Co. 112,953.14 
Jackson FAS 73A(1) 5.118 8-4-38 Froemming-Kies, Inc. 39,374.00 
Nacogdoches FAP 937(2) 
Nacogdoches SP 450-4-4 11.728 8-4-38 Harrison Engr.& Const. Corp. 275,662.54 
Polk and 
San Jacinto- FAP1012-D 0.142 8-8r38 Austin Bridge Company 117,304.69 
Red River FAS 2-A(l) 4.071 8-4-38 W. S. Crawford 48,877.02. 
RunneIs FAS 882A(2) 9.690 8-4-38 E. P. Bucy & Son & C. T. Childs 23,186.59 
Travis FAP 74-B(l) 0.109 8-4-38 Cage Bros. & L. A. Turner , 103,830.07 
Zapata FAP 577E(1) 

Cage Bros. & L. A. Turner , 103,830.07 

Zapata FAP 577F(2) 
Zapata FAP 5771 (1)13.113 8-4-38 H, B. Zachry Company 95,150.93 
Zapata PAP 577B(1) 0.167 8-4-38 W. W. Vann & Company 34,529.69 
Webb FAP 118A(l) 1.969 8-4-38 H. B. Zachry Company 83,485.22. 
Bel l SP 15-5-5 0.467 8-4-38 Austin Bridge Company 92, 763.06 
Comal SP 215-1-6 0.227 8-1-38 Cage Bros. & L. A. Tumor 11,298.86 
Harris SP 389-3-3 4.981 8-1-38 Gulf B i t u l i t h i c Company 108,696.37 
Hidalgo SP 39-3-7 

Gulf B i t u l i t h i c Company 

Hidalgo SP 39-4-9 10.776 8-1-38 Briggs-Darby Const. Co. 197,203.15 
H i l l SP 121-3-12 
H i l l SP 418-1-4 9.287 8-1-38 Holland Page' 10,986.09 
Jeff Davis SP 415-2-2 8.020 8-1-38 Allhands & Davis 66,005,79 
Liberty SP 28-5-5 
Liberty SP 28-4-8 8.801 8-1-38 Howard Bro s.. 32,266.91 
Matagorda SP 346-3-3 5.807 8-1-38 Froemming-Kies, Inc, 95,550.44 -
M i t c h e l l & SP 6-1-11 
Nolan- SP 6-2-7- 2.704 8-1-38 Fred H a l l 20,068.48 
Nueces SP 74-6-10 6.250 8-1-38 Heldenfels Bros. 23,768.30 
San Saba SP 289-6-4 5.072 8-1-38 E.P.Bucy & Son & C. T. Childs 16,688.36 
Swisher SP 303-1-6 0.879 8-1-38 H. L. Campbell , 36,361.57 
Tarrant SP 8-6-4 0.047 8-1-38 Jno. F. Buckner, 9,834.95 
Williamson SP 440-2-2 6.411 8-1-38 Holland Page . 10,479.48 
Mason SP 71-3-4 0.644. 8-1-38 Allhands & Davis 14,274.52 
Montague SP 13-15-1 

14,274.52 

Montague SP 44-4-7 1.333 8-1-38 C. H. McClellan . 16,596.59. 
Dickens FAP 687DAG 

(2) 
18,505 8-4-38 FieldBrothers 194,157.65. 

The following agreements supplemental to contracts previously 
approved and entered into, having been examined and the terms and condi­
tions having been found satisfactory, are hereby approved: 

Tarrant County, FAP 956-A & B, Southwest Highway Const. Co., Contractors 
providing for use of pneumatic t i r e roller at unit price of #3.00 per 
hour. This is a substitute for part of r o l l i n g with tamping roll e r with 
no increase in cost. 

Hutchinson County, Control 356-1-4, Allhands & Davis, Contractors, pro­
viding for the added item of special road excavation at unit price of 
24/ per cubic yard; estimated net increase in cost $80.00. 



15428 ecmti: iued— 

15429 

September 7, 1938 

Crosby County, FAS 8-A, B e l l & Braden, Contractors, providing for con­
s t ruc t ion of f l e x i b l e base and asphalt surfacing on spur i n the town o f 
Ralls at o r ig ina l contract prices; estimated cost of addi t ional work 
$903.30 funds fo r which were set up by Minute No. 15303, dated July 30, 
1938. 

Castro County, FAS 7-A, W. R, West;, Contractor, providing fo r the added 
item of quarter haul at u n i t price of 10^ per yard quarter; estimated 
cost of addi t ional work #48.90., 

B e l l County, FAS 885-B, Cage Bros. , Contractors, providing f o r con­
s t ruct ion of grading, drainage structures and f l e x i b l e base on extension 
of State Highway No. 36 to a connection w i t h FAS 885-B as covered by 
M inu te No. 14937, dated May 23, 1938; estimated cost of addit ional work 
$7,595.73. 

Coryell County, FAP 715-E, Thomas & R a t l i f f , Contractors, providing f o r 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of conduits f o r fu ture l i g h t i n g of bridge wi th price i n ­
crease on special r a i l i n g from $3.30 to $3,326 per l i n . f t . , estimated 
incre a se i n cost $49,14. 

Austin Gounty, FAS 26-A, Howard Bros., Contractors, providing f o r the 
added item of treated timber p i l i n g over 40 f ee t long at u n i t price of 
$1.30 per l i n . f t . ; estimated increase i n cost $65.00. 

Gonzales County, FAP 904-B, Cage Bros. & L . A. Turner, Contractors, pro­
v id ing f o r the added i tem of special borrow at u n i t price of 20j/ per 
cubic yard; estimated net increase i n cost $42.00. 

Wilson County, Control 328-2-1, L . J . Miles Const. Co., Contractors, 
providing f o r change i n paint ing of s t ruc tu ra l steel w i t h no change i n 
u n i t prices or t o t a l cost. 

^inney and Val Verde Counties, Controls 23-4-6, 375-1-3 and 299-1-5, 
Cage Bros., Contractors, providing f o r subs t i tu t ion of pneumatic t i r e 
r o l l e r f o r three-wheel r o l l e r wi th decrease in u n i t price on Duraco 
pavement from #5.10 to $5.07 per ton ; estimated decrease i n cost $164.29 

Knox County, Control 98-4-10, Ernest Loyd, Contractor, providing f o r 
construction of surfacing on spur in to Truscott at o r i g i n a l contract 
u n i t prices; estimated cost of addi t ional work #1,600.00, funds f o r whic$i 
were set up by Minute No. 15322, dated July 30, 1938. 

I t i s ordered by the Commission tha t each of the fo l lowing projec 
having been s a t i s f a c t o r i l y completed i n accordance w i t h the plans and 
specif icat ions and approved changes, i s hereby accepted as recommended i i j 
the report of the engineer, and that a l l moneys due on each f i n a l e s t i ­
mate be paid to the respective contractor. 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. CONTRACTOR COMPLETE] 
Fannin 
Fannin 
Fannin 
Fannin 
Franklin 
Grayson 
Grayson 
Hunt 
Hunt 
Hunt 
Hunt 
Hunt 
Hunt 
Lamar 
Lamar 
Red River 
Red River 
Red River 
Red River 

Control 
Control 
Control 
Control 
FAP 900-
FAP 863-
Control 
FAS 867-
Control 
Control 
Control 
Control 
Control 
Control 
Control 
Control 
Control 
FAP 674 
FAP 900 

279- 3-4 
280- 1-4 
174-2-4 
279-3-5 

•A 
•C 
91-1-6 

-A 
203-1-3 
173- 6-2 
9-7-9 
174- 1-8 
202-4-2 
136-8-6 
136-7-7 
45-12-12 
45-12-13 

• E 
-B 

Russ M i t c h e l l , 
Haden & Aust in , 
Haden & Aust in, 
Haden & Aust in , 
Keliher Const. 
McKenzie Const. 
Cage Bros. 
Land Const. Co. 
Haden & Aust in , 
Haden & Aust in , 
Haden & Austin, 
Haden & Aust in , 
Haden & Aust in, 
Haden & Aust in, 
Haden & Austin, 
Haden & Aust in , 
Haden & Aust in, 
Keliher Const. 
Keliher Const. 

' inc. 
. Inc . 
Inc. 
Inc . 

Co. 
Co. 

Inc . 
Inc . 
Inc . 
Inc . 
Inc . 
Inc . 
Inc . 
Ino. 
Inc. 

Co. 
Co. 

6-20-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
6- 28-38 
7- 5-38 
7- 23-38 
8- 2-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
8-3-38 
6-28-38 
6-28-38 



15429 contin i e d ~ 
September 7, 1938 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. CONTRACTOR COMPLETED 
Jack Control 171-1-5 H. B. Zachry 0 o . 6-28-38 
^alo Pinto FAS 4-A Allhands & Davis ; 6-8-38 
Palo Pinto Control 343-1-6 R. W. Briggs & C 0 . and 

Public Const. C 0 . 7-14-38 
Parker FAS 4-B Allhands & Davis 6-8-38 
Parker Control '314-1-8 Public Const. Co, 7-4-38 
Somerve11 FAS 935-B Fred Ha l l 7-13-38 
Somervell Control 259-2-5 Ernest Loyd 7-20-38 
Cooke FAP 596-D R. W. McKinney 5-28-38 
Cooke FAP 595-E R. W. McKinney 5-28-38 
Wichita Control 137-3-2 Brown & Root,' Inc . 7-18-38 
Wi lbarger Control 12 4-4-6 Brown & Root, Inc . 7-18-38 
Dallam FAP 586-A J . E. B a r n h i l l 7-25-38 
Hemphill FAS 680-B Cocke & Braden 7-19-38 
Moore Control 66-4-5 Uvalde Const. Co. 7-30-38 
Potter FAP 585-C Jno. F. Buckner 7-6-38 
Bailey Control 145-1-5 R. W, McKinney 6-28-38 
" a l l e y Control 461-1-1 R. W. McKinney 7-13-38 
Daws on Control 295-1-5 Public Const. Co. 7-30-38 
Garza Control 53-6-4 Public Const. Co. 7-15-38 
Garza Control 53-5-8 Public Const. C 0 . 7-14-38 
Garza Control 53-4-5 Public Const. Co. 7-12-38 
Hale Control 439-4-2 Uvalde Const. Co. 8-12-38 
Lamb Control 145-10-1 Sara Leal, Jr . 7-13-38 
Lamb Control 227-2-2 R. W. McKinney 7-16-38 
Lamb Control 52-4-8 R. W. McKinney 7-12-38 
Lubbock Control 53-1-5 Public Const. Co. 7-9-38 
Lynn Control 53-3-3 Public Const. Co. 7-9-38 
Lynn Control 297-5-4 Public ^ on s t . Co. 7-23-38 
Parmer FAP 639-A J. S. Moore & Sons 7-6-38 
Parmer FAP 639-B J. S. Moore & Sons 7-6-38 
Parmer Control 168-12-2 J . S. Moore & Sons 7-6-38 
Swisher Control 67-2-27 Public Const, Co, 7-8-38 
Swi she r Control 67-3-6 Public Const. Co. 7-8-38 
Swi sher Control 67-8-3 Puhlic Const. Co. 7-8-38 
Swisher Control 303-1-5 Puhlic C o r i s t . Co. 7-8-38 
Terry Control 228-1-5 Public Const. C 0 . 7-18-38 
Peoos Control 140^5-4 P. B. Ke l le r 7-28-38 
Pecos Control 140-6-4 P. B. Kel ler 8-18-38 
Pecos Control 140-7-5 P. B. Kel ler 8-18-38 
Pecos Control 140-7-6 P. B. Ke l l e r 8-18-38 
Ward Control 292-3-3 Texas B i t u l i t h i c Co, 7-19-38 
Winkler Control 292-2-3 Texas B i t u l i t h i c Co, 7-19-38 
Concho Control 35-4-5 Public Const, Co, 8-12-38 
Concho Control 35-3-7 Public Const. Co, 8-12-38 
Crockett Control 412.-3-4 Public Const. c o . 8-12-38 
Glasscock Control 69-2-5 Public Const. C 0 , 8-12-38 
Menard FAP 616-E E. F. Bucy & Son and 

C. T. Childs 5-26-38 
Re agan Control 76-8-6 Public Const. C 0 . 8-12-38 
Schleicher Control 159-3-7 Public Const. Co. 8-12-38 
Stonewall FAP 561-E-3 L . H. Lacy Co, 7-16-36 
Stonewall FAP 561-E-2 L . H. Lacy Cq. 6-24-38 
Angelina. Control 199-4-15 Austin Road Company 7-12-38 
Port Bend Control 187-5-9 Gulf B i t u l i t h i c C 0 . . 7-29-36 
Harris Control 271-6-3 Gulf B i t u l i t h i c Co. 7-8-38 
Harris Control 271-7-8 Gulf B i t u l i t h i c Co, 7-13-38 
Colorado FAP 506-H J, S , Moore & Sons and 

W. T. Todd, Inc . 6-3-38 
DeWitt Control 154-4-4 s Cage Bros. 8-10-38 
Payette FAP 37-Reop. Cage Bros. & L . A . burner 7-9-38 
^ackson• Control 3 46-2-2 R. W. Briggs & Co; 8-5-38 
Lavaca PAP 904-C Cage Bros. & L. A. Turner 8-10r38 
Blanco Contro1252-3-6 Cage Bros * 5-12-38 
Blanco Control 252-3-5 Haden & Aust in , Inc . 7-8-38 
Blanco Control 253-1-6 Haden & Austin , Inc. 7-8-38 
Lee Control 211-7-1 Cage Bros. 7-27-38 
Lee Control 211-5-1 Cage Bros. 8-2-36 
Travis Control 114-3-2 Haden & Aust in, Inc. 7-8-38 
Travis WPMH 4 ; Holland Page 7-7-38 
Williamson- Control 151-3-4 Haden & Aust in, Inc. 7-8-38 



7 

15429 contir ued— 

I 

I 

16430 

I 
15431 

15432 

September 7, 1938 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. CONTRACTOR COMPLETED 
Atascosa Control 73-4-3 Colglazier & Hof f , Inc. 7-5-38 
Atascosa .Control 73-5-5 Colglazier & Hof f , Ino. 7-5-38 
Atascosa Control 73-6-5 Colglazier & Hof f , Inc . 7-5-38 
Atascosa Control 328-4-3 Colglazier & H o f f , Inc. 7-5-38 
Atascosa Control 328-5-8 Colglazier & Hoff , Inc. 7-5-38 
Atascosa Control 328-6-5 Colglazier & Hoff , Inc . 7-5-38 
Bexar FAP 131-Reop. Thomas & R a t l i f f 7-2-38 
Bexar Control 73-1-1 Heldenfels Bros, 8-5-38 
Comal Control 215-1-4 Cage Bros. & L.A.Turner 7-8-38 
Fr io FAP 273 Cage Bros. & L.A.Turner 7-11-38 
Guadalupe Control 366-2-8 Haden & Aust in , Inc. 7-4-38 
Kerr Control 193-2-1 Holland Page 7-28-36 
Kerr Control 142-2-4 Holland Page 7-28-38 
LaSalle Control 18-1-7 Heldenfels Bros. 8-5-38 
Medina• Control 17-5-13 Heldenfels Bros. 8-5-38 . 
Wilson ' Control 100-4-7 Colglazier & Hof f , Inc. 7-5-38 
San Pa t r i c io Control 507-1-2 Brown & &oot, Inc . 7-19-38 
^an ^ a t r i c i o Control 372-2-2 R. B, Smith 8-10-38 
San Pa t r i c io Control 372-1-7 R. B. Smith 8-10-38 
Dallas FAP 832-A Texas B i t u l i t h i c Co. 7-19-38 
Dallas FAP 832-C Texas B i t u l i t h i c Co. 7-19-38 
Dallas Control 95-2-9 Publio Const. Co. 6-26-38 
Dal las Control 430-1-7 Public Const. Co. 6-26-38 
Dallas Control 261-3-3 Public Const. Co. 6-15-38 
Dallas Control 442-2-2 Public Const. Co. 6-23-38 
E l l i s Control 172-5-12 Public Const. Co. 7-1-38 
E l l i s Control 442-3-2 Public Const. Co. 6-26-38 
E l l i s Control 172-7-3 Public Const. Co, 6-26-38 
•^aufman FAP 13 6-Re op. J. S. Moore & Sons, 7-1-38 

W. T. Iodd, I n c . , and / 
W. S. Crawford Co. . 

Kaufman FAP 136-0"-7 Briggs-Darby Const. Co. 8-6-38 
Brown Control 127-3-4 Ernest Loyd 8-13-38 
Brown Control 127-4-4 Ernest Loyd 8-13-38 
^oleman Control 452-3-3 E. F. Bucy & Son and 

G. I . Childs 7-30-36 
Eastland Control 434-1-4 Ernest Loyd 7-30-38 
M i l l s Control 274-1-4 Brown & Root, Inc . 8-10-38 
M i l l s FAP 715-A Hannah Const. Co. 6-30-38 
Hudspe th FAS 4 5-A L. J . Miles Const. Co. 7-2-38 
Presidio FAP 641-0 Morgan Const. Co. 8-5-38 

I t i s ordered by tbe Commission that the descr ip t ion of State 
Highway System as approved on March 19, 1930 and as .subsequently modifiec 
be fu r the r modified by extending State Highway Wo. 48 from the east ond 
of the t r ans fe r sheds a t Brownsville to a point .375 miles e a s t of the 
east end of the t ransfer sheds a t Port Brownsville. The descr ipt ion of 
State Highway N 0 . 48, therefore , w i l l be as f o l l o w s : , 

From a connection w i t h State Highway No. 4 at Mission v i a Pro-
gresso and Brownsville by-pass route to a point .375 miles east of the 
east end of the t ransfer sheds a t Port Brownsvil le . 

In. Chambers County, on Highway 61 , i t i s ordered that plans be 
completed and bids be requested f o r the . c on s t ruct ion of a bridge over 
A l b r i t t o n Gul ly , which bridge was withdrawn from previously awarded con­
t r a c t t o permit redesign to meet changed drainage condi t ions . An appro­
p r i a t ion of $12,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, w i l l be made 
at such time as the contract cost becomes known. 

A.F.E. 38-304 . 

In Culberson, Hudspeth, J e f f Davis and Presidio Counties, i t i s 
ordered that the "1938 Regular Federal Aid fund's ""totaling $108,780". 00 
obligated by project agreement f o r fu ture surfacing f o r FAP 645-A, 645-0 
245-Reop, 645-D, 645-E,, 641-A, 641-B.and 641-0, ( i tem Numbers ' ! , 3, 4 & 5 
of Divis ion 24) be released, and that surfacing be withdrawn from the 
1938 Regular Federal Aid Program and commitment made to include same in 
the proposed 1940-41 Regular Federal Aid Program. 



15432 oontin j e d — 

I 

15433 

I 
15434 

16435 

I 

September 7, 1938 

Of the funds released by the action taken above, i t is ordered 
that $49,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary to complete the 
f inancing of 50 per cent of the contract cost, be assigned to Item 10, 
Divis ion 5, Gaines County, FAP 1016-A ( l ) and s i m i l a r l y , $38,490 be 
assigned t o Item 10, Divis ion 19, Titus County, FAP 227 ( 2 ) . 

I t i s fu r the r ordered tha t a pro jec t be added to the contingent 
1938 Regular Federal Aid Program in Wise County providing f o r the con­
s t ruc t ion of grading, drainage structures and surfacing on U. S. Highway 
81 State Highway 2 extending from Decatur south to Pive Mile Crossing, 
a distance of approximately 3.1 miles at a t o t a l estimated cost of 
$88,000. The Federal funds remaining from the program modificat ions 
authorized above estimated to he $21,290.00 are to be assigned to th i s 
p ro jec t . State funds are assigned to complete the f inancing of the 
project w i t h the understanding that Federal funds as may accrue i n the 
fu ture be substituted fo r the State funds assigned up to 50 per cent of 
tho project cost. 

The State Highway Engineer i s directed t o submit a request to the 
u . S. Bureau of Public Roads providing fo r these program modi f ica t ions . 

In Fayette County, i t i s ordered by the Commission t h a t an appro 
p r i a t i o n of $3,588.75 be made to cover the cost o f experimental asphalt! 
s o i l s t ab i l i z a t i on work on short sections of U. S. Hwy. 77 near La Grange 
and Warda, t o t a l i n g approximately 1.25 miles in length. This work i s to 
be done under the d i r e c t i o n of the State Highway Engineer through the 
Maintenance Divis ion as a day labor p ro jec t , and the amount of th is appr 
p r i a t i o n i s to be deducted from the regular allotment fo r Special Main­
tenance or Betterment Programs. 

A.F.E. 38-305. 

In Foard County, an appropriation of $1,000, or so much thereof 
as may be necessary, i s hereby made f o r the construction of an asphalt 
surfacing w i t h i n the City of Crowell on State Highway 16 extending from 
one block nor th t o one block south of the Courthouse Square, a distance 
of three blocks, and on U. S. Highway 70 extending from State Highway 16 
east one block. 

The State &igh.wa.y Engineer is directed to proceed with th i s work 
by supplemental contract or by day labor methods depending upon which 
method he may consider to be most economical and proper. 

A.F.E. 38-306 

In Galveston County, PWA Docket No. Texas 1968—P, Galveston 
Causeway, i t having been brought to a t t en t ion that i t became desirable 
and necessary to make several changes i n the plans and spec i f ica t ions ; 
namely as , fol lows: . 

PWA Contract Change. 
Order Approval Mo. 

19-A-19 

40-A-36 
42-A-38 , 

51-A-46(Revi sed.) 

54- A-49 

55- A-50 

57-A-52 
60- A-53 
61- A-54. 

62- A-55 
63- A-56 
64- A-57 

Description 
of Change • 

Modificati on of Working Specifications for 
Concrete. 
Agreed Price f o r I n s t a l l a t i o n of Weep Holes. 
Substitution of Remaining 142 Expansion 
Roller Bearings. 
Concrete Railing - Decrease Width Posts -
Increase Size Aggregate, Etc. 
Trunnion Support and Live Load Columns and 
Anchor Bolts for Anchorage Girders and Bumpers. 
Modification Boat Landing Steps - Bascule 
Piers 50 and 51. 
Machining Curved Surface of 10 Cast Iron Rocker 
Overrun i n 9" Wakefield Sheet P i l i n g . 
Modification i n Allowable Retainage Coarse 
Aggregate (c,0. 19.-A-19), 
Keyways f o r Construction Joint i n Deck-28 to 31 
Tr a f f i c Gate Platforms. 
Sand F i l l and Drainage Therefor i n Bascule 
Piers. 



9 

15435 contir. led 

I 

15436 

I 
15437 

16438 

15439 

I 15440 

15441 

PWA Contract Change. 
Order Approval No, 
66-A-59 
68- A-60. 
69- B-2 
70- A-61 . 
73- A-63 
74- A-64 

75- A-65 
76- A-66 ' 

September 7, 1938 

Desoription 
of Change 

Addit ional Dredged Embankment - West Abutment* 
Deleting Certain Work and Adding Same to Bascule. 

Remedial Measures - From Movement of Abutments. 
Test Load of Water on Bascule Piers 50 and 51 . 
Fibre Conduit and other Inserts i n Bascule Piers 
and Adjacent Deck., 
Overrun in #200,Limited Price in Change Order 8-A-8 
3-Inch Cofferdam at West Abutment. 

And i t being noted that the above Change Orders have been approved 
h y t h e Contractor, the Supervising Engineer and by the State Direc tor 
or Regional Direc tor , Public Works Administrat ion, and a l l changes i n 
design having been approved by the Consulting Engineer, said Change Or­
ders are hereby approved, 

WHEREAS, i n Hardin County, the approved 1938 Secondary Highway 
Program includes a project extending from Silsbee north 7.0 miles toward: 
Spurger; and 

WHEREAS, a l o c a l bond issue has been voted i n Hardin County pro­
vid ing funds f o r the construction of surfacing on various county roads, 
including the road from Silsbee nor th towards Spurger; 

THEREFORE, i t i s hereby ordered tha t the 1938 Secondary Highway 
Program be modified t o provide f o r the construction of grading and 
drainage structures f rom Silsbee north towards Spurger, as f a r as the 
a l loca t ion of f50,000.00 w i l l permit, and the State Highway Engineer i s 
directed to submit t h i s modif ica t ion to the Bureau of Public Roads f o r 
t he i r approval. 

This minuto is conditioned upon Hardin County agreeing i n advance 
to secure a l l necessary r igh t -of -way on a locat ion approved by the State 
Highway Engineer and i s f u r t h e r conditioned upon Hardin County making an 
o f f i c i a l commitment t provide surfacing on t h i s project w i t h i n one year 
a f t e r completion of the grading and drainage structure work. 

In Kaufman County, on Highway 205, the Stato Highway Engineer i s 
directed t o prepare plans and receive bids fo r the construction of s tabi 
ized surfacing from Te r r e l l to the ^ockwall County l ine at a t o t a l e s t i ­
mated cost of $48,000., 

In %ent County, i t i s ordered that plans be prepared and bids 
requested f o r surfacing of H. S. Highway 380 extending f rom i t s junct ion 
w i t h t h e approved locat ion of State Highway 18 southeast to a connection 
w i t h the business loop of State Higkay 18, a distance of approximately 
0.9 m i l e . An appropriation of ,$6,400.00 or so much thereof,as may be 
necessary w i l l be made fo r this construction at such time as the contract 
cost becomes known. 

A.F.E. 38-307 , 

In Loving and Reeves Counties, i t is ordered tha t a State Highway 
be designated from Mentone to a connection wi th US ,$285 Southwest of Arn 
and upon completion of the work now under way that t h i s road be taken 
over f o r maintenance. 

In Lubbook County, an increased appropriation of $1,104.42 i s 
hereby made f o r completing the work of reshaping base and applying base 
preservative on FAS 10-A, Control 905-10-1, Highway "Feeder". This over 
run i n cost i s caused by increased quantities of. blading and other work 
made necessary by dm age to road by ra ins while reshaping base was i n 
progress. 

A.F.E. 38-508 

In,Palo Pinto County, i t i s ordered that plans be prepared and 
bids received f o r the construction of grading, drainage structures and 

i 



15441 continied-

15442 

15443 

15444 

15445 

15446 

15447 

15448 

September 7, 1938 

surfacing on Highway 120 extending from a connection wi th t l . S. 80-A at 
or near Brad north to the Possum Kingdom Dam, a distance of approximate!; 
10 mi les . 

An appropriation of $146,000 or so much thereof as may be neces­
sary w i l l be made f o r t h i s construction at such time as the contract cost 
becomes known. 

A.F.E. 38-309 

In Palo Pinto and Erath Counties, on State Highway 108 an appro­
p r i a t i o n i s hereby made in the amount of $4300 to cover the cost of 
shoulder treatment a t l&ingus i n Palo Pinto County, and the construction 
of grading, drainage structures and surfacing i n Erath County from the 
Palo Pinto County l ine to High-way 89. 

Due to the type of work proposed, i t i s ordered tha t th i s project 
be constructed by the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance 
D i v i s i o n . 

This order is to be e f f e c t i v e when r ight -of -way has been secured 
by Erath County on locat ion approved by the State Highway Engineer. 

A.F.E. 38-310 

In Rains County, an increased appropriation of $15,100,00 i s 
hereby made f o r tho completion of f l e x i b l e base and asphalt surfacing on 
WPSS 153, Control 203-3-10, U. S. Highway No. 69. This added cost i s 
brought about by necessary change i n production methods on f l e x i b l e base 
mater ia l i n order to secure mater ia l of sa t i s fac tory qua l i t y , 

A.F.E. 38-311 

In San Saba County, an increased appropriation of $1,900,00 is 
hereby made f o r the completion of grading and drainage structures on FAS 
931-B, Control 923-1-2, Hi ghway No. F. This overrun i n cost i s caused bj, 
increased quant i ty of rock road excavation and cost of repai r ing f lood 
damage. 

A.F.E. 38-312 

In Swisher County, an increased appropriation of $1,400.00 i s 
hereby made f o r the completion of recondi t ioning base and applying asphalt 
surface on Control 302-4-5, State Highway H 0 . 86. '^his overrun is due tc 
necessity f o r increased quantit ies of sp r ink l ing and blading i n recondi­
t i o n i n g base. 

A.F.E. 38-313 

In Wjchi ta County, on Highway ^o. 25, the State Highway Engineer 
i s authorized to prepare plans and advertise f o r bids f o r the construc­
t ion o f a new bridge across the Wiohita %ver at an estimated cost of 
$40,000 t o replace the bridge recently destroyed by an over-loaded t ruck . 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission tha t appropriations 
be made f o r Equipment Purchases and f o r Camp R. M. Hubbard Accounts, as 
fo l lows : 

Aoot. No. 
8410 Purchase of Highway Equipment $30,000.00 
8430 Purchase of Shop Equipment 12,000.00 
8450 Purchase of Of f i ce Equipment 16,000.00 
8311 Camp Hubbard Overhead 4,500.00 
8314 Upkeep & Operation of Shop & Hwy. Equipment 

at Camp Hubbard 500.00 
8316 Upkeep of Buildings, Grounds, Furniture & 

Fixtures at âmp Hubbard 1,000.00 
8317 Miscellaneous Administrative Overhead 2,500.00 

TOTAL $66,500.00 
This is f o r the Fiscal Year commencing September 1, 1938. 

A.F.E. 38-314 

Construction having been completed on the fo l l owing sections of 
highway, i t i s ordered by the Commission tha t these sections be taken 
over fo r maintenance and that appropriations i n the amounts l i s t e d be 
made to cover the cost of regular maintenance of each section f o r the 
f i s c a l year 1938-1939. 


